

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

Снар. 410

or printed notice of the time and place of meeting, two days at least before the time fixed.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 410.

An Act to cede to the United States jurisdiction over certain land in Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. That there be and hereby is ceded to the United States of America the jurisdiction of such lot or parcel of land as may be selected in the city of Augusta, as an enlargement of the site for a public building in said place; provided always, that this cession of jurisdiction is granted and made upon the express condition that the state of Maine shall retain a concurrent jurisdiction with the United States in and over the said tract of land and every portion thereof, so far, that all process civil or criminal, issuing under the authority of said state, or any officers thereof, may be executed by the proper officers thereof, upon any persons amenable to the same, within the limits and extent of said tract of land, in like manner and to like effect as if the said jurisdiction had not been ceded, saving however, to the United States security to their property within the limits and extent of such lot as may be selected for the enlargement of the present site, an exemption of the same and the said tract of land from any taxation under the authority of said state or city, while the same shall continue to be owned, held, used and occupied by the United States as a site for a public building, and not otherwise. This act shall take effect when approved. Section 2.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Jurisdiction of land in Augusta ceded to United States.

-state shall retain concurrent jurisdiction.

-exempt from taxation.